भारत सरकार /Government of India खान मंत्रालय/Ministry of Mines

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/ Indian Bureau of Mines

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय/Office of the Regional Controller of Mines

Phone No.: (0832)- 2741757 Opp.Old R.T.O.'s Office, Fax No. : (0832) -2741758 P.O. FATORDA - 403602,

E-Mail : <u>ro.goa@ibm.gov.in</u> Margao-GOA File No:- KNT/BJP/LST-75/Goa Date:-04.09.2018

Mine Code:-38KAR26055

To,

M/s Navodaya Minerals,

3/289, Shantinagar,

Hospet-583201,

Dist-Bellary, Karnataka.

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Halki & Ningapur Limestone and dolomite Mine (M.L.No-2474) over an extent of 4.86 Ha in Bagalkot District.

Sir.

The following provision of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 23/08/2018, by the undersigned in presence of Shri Prasanna Kumar, Geologist.

Rule	Nature of Violation observed
26(2)	Details of plantation given in the yearly report on PMCP report for the year 2017-18 is incorrect and not matching with the field and plantation record maintained in the mine office.
Rule 48	10 Core holes were drilled in the year 2017-18 and Details of drilled boreholes are not recorded in the form-J.

- 02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an offence, punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.
- 03. The mining operations can be suspended under Rule 11(2), if compliance of MCD Rules 2017 is not found satisfactory.

04. You are advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Fourty five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,`

(Kalmata.M.K) Senior Mining Geologist Indian Bureau of Mines

Copy forwarded to: -

- 1. The Controller of Mines, SZ, Indian Bureau of Mines, Bengaluru.
- 2. The Director, Directorate Mines and Geology, Govt.of Karnataka, Bengaluru.

(Kalmata.M.K) Senior Mining Geologist Indian Bureau of Mines